based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.25%. The projection of cash flows used
to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (6.25%)
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 6.25%, as well as what the
plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point
lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption*

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.25% 6.25% 7.25%

$4,964,551 $2,510,449 $456,678

* These figures are estimates for fiscal year ending September 30, 2024.  Actual figures

will be provided after the end of the fiscal year.

SECTION E

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

Village of North Palm Beach General Retirement Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023

37

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 20 20

2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 0 1

3. Non‐Vested Employment Terminations 0 (1)

4. Vested Employment Terminations 0 0

5. Service Retirements 0 0

6. Disability Retirements 0 0

7. Deaths (1) 0

8. Other 0 0

9. Number Included in This Valuation 19 20

B. Terminated Vested Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 32 35

2. Additions from Active Members 0 0

3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0

4. Payments Commenced (1) (3)

5. Deaths 0 0

6. Other‐‐Return to Actives 0 0

7. Number Included in This Valuation 31 32

C. Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 49 47

2. Additions from Active Members 0 0

3. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 1 3

4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (2) 0

5. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 1 0

6. End of Certain Period ‐ No Further Payments (1) (1)

7. Other ‐‐ Lump Sum Distributions 0 0

8. Number Included in This Valuation 48 49

From 10/1/21 to

10/1/22

From 10/1/22 to

10/1/23

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Village of North Palm Beach General Retirement Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023

38

Age

Group 0‐4 5‐9 10‐14 15‐19 20‐24 25‐29 30 & Up Totals

20‐24 No.

Tota l  Pay

Avg Pay

25‐29 No.

Tota l  Pay

Avg Pay

30‐34 No.

Tota l  Pay

Avg Pay

35‐39 No. 1 1

Tota l  Pay 55,699 55,699

Avg Pay 55,699 55,699

40‐44 No. 2 2

Tota l  Pay 152,133 152,133

Avg Pay 76,067 76,067

45‐49 No. 2 1 3

Tota l  Pay 132,332 62,245 194,577

Avg Pay 66,166 62,245 64,859

50‐54 No. 1 1 2

Tota l  Pay 169,388 61,792 231,180

Avg Pay 169,388 61,792 115,590

55‐59 No. 1 1 1 3

Tota l  Pay 45,816 60,680 82,909 189,405

Avg Pay 45,816 60,680 82,909 63,135

60‐64 No. 1 2 1 1 5

Tota l  Pay 90,937 125,483 66,892 58,131 341,443

Avg Pay 90,937 62,742 66,892 58,131 68,289

65‐99 No. 1 1 1 3

Tota l  Pay 58,705 64,788 93,662 217,155

Avg Pay 58,705 64,788 93,662 72,385

Tota l  No. 3 3 1 6 3 1 2 19

Tota l  Pay 178,148 210,322 55,699 511,792 206,946 66,892 151,793 1,381,592

Avg Pay 59,383 70,107 55,699 85,299 68,982 66,892 75,897 72,715

Years of Service

NORTH PALM BEACH GENERAL EMPLOYEES ‐ ACTIVE MEMBERS ON OCTOBER 1, 2023

Village of North Palm Beach General Retirement Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023

39

NORTH PALM BEACH GENERAL INACTIVE PARTICIPANTS RECEIVING THE COLA

AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2023

Annual Annual Annual

Age No. Benefits No. Benefits No. Benefits

Under 45 1   21,324$   0   ‐$   0   ‐$

45‐49 0   ‐   0   ‐   0   ‐

50‐54 4   66,239   0   ‐   0   ‐

55‐59 7   108,609   0   ‐   0   ‐

60‐64 1   3,840   0   ‐   9   219,537

65‐69 0   ‐   0   ‐   7   242,129

70‐74 1   1,741   0   ‐   10   269,673

75‐79 0   ‐   0   ‐   2   31,695

80‐84 0   ‐   0   ‐   2   44,651

85‐89 0   ‐   0   ‐   0   ‐

90 & Up 0   ‐   0   ‐   0   ‐

Total 14   201,753$   0   ‐$   30 807,685$

Terminated Vested Disabled

Retirees and

Beneficiaries

Village of North Palm Beach General Retirement Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023

40

NORTH PALM BEACH GENERAL INACTIVE PARTICIPANTS NOT RECEIVING THE COLA

AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2023

Annual Annual Annual

Age No. Benefits No. Benefits No. Benefits

Under 45 0   ‐$   0   ‐$   0   ‐$

45‐49 2   24,960   0   ‐   0   ‐

50‐54 1   4,080   0   ‐   1   2,008

55‐59 3   56,088   0   ‐   0   ‐

60‐64 7   16,942   0   ‐   5   40,479

65‐69 3   7,572   0   ‐   5   69,363

70‐74 1   2,017   0   ‐   5   40,231

75‐79 0   ‐   0   ‐   1   1,666

80‐84 0   ‐   0   ‐   1   620

85‐89 0   ‐   0   ‐   0   ‐

90 & Up 0   ‐   0   ‐   0   ‐

Total 17   111,659$   0   ‐$   18 154,367$

Terminated Vested Disabled

Retirees and

Beneficiaries

SECTION F

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Village of North Palm Beach General Retirement Fund
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023

41

 Summary of Plan Provisions

A. Ordinances

Plan established under the Code of Ordinances for the Village of North Palm Beach, Florida, Part II,
Chapter 2, and was most recently amended under Ordinance No. 2020‐22 passed December 10, 2020.
The Plan is also governed by certain provisions of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the
Internal Revenue Code.

B. Effective Date

September 1, 1967

C. Plan Year

October 1 through September 30

D. Type of Plan

Qualified, governmental defined benefit retirement plan; for GASB purposes it is a single employer plan.

E. Eligibility Requirements

All full‐time, General Employees are eligible for membership.

F. Credited Service

Total number of years and fractional parts of years of actual service.

G. Compensation